## FREEMAN TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 26

## ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER RESPONSIBILITY OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS TO THE COUNTY OF CLARE, MICHIGAN

An ordinance to repeal Freeman Township Ordinance No. 9 (Electrical Enforcement Agency) and Freeman Township Ordinance No. 19, (erroneously also recorded as Freeman Township Ordinance No. 18\*\*, Ordinance to Designate an Enforcing Agency to Discharge the Responsibilities of Electrical Inspector), and transfer responsibility for the administration and enforcement of its Electrical code to the County of Clare under the provisions of the State Construction Code Act of 1972 (Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, as amended).

The Township of Freeman Ordains:

Section 1.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 8b (7) of the State Construction Code Act of 1972, as amended, the Township of Freeman hereby transfers responsibility for the administration and enforcement of its Electrical Inspection Enforcement provisions to the County of Clare, Michigan.

Section 2.

All ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3.

This ordinance becomes effective thirty (30) days after newspaper publication.

Newspaper publication date: December 21, 2012

Effective Date: January 21, 2013

John Blain, Freeman Township Supervisor, Clare County, Michigan

Vielus G. Lintu-Blain, Date 1-10-2013

Patricia Humphrey, Freeman Township Clerk, Clare County, Michigan

Freeman Township Ordinance 26 Page 1 of 1 Effective: 01-21-2013

41010 D dumphely, Date 1-10-2013

Repeal Ordinances No. 9 & 19; Transfer Elect. Insp. To Clare Co.